# CH \$40.00 080

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM393127

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST A	ND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Endo Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		07/29/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Adapt Pharma Operations Limited	
Street Address:	45 Fitzwilliam Square	
City:	Dublin	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: IRELAND	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0808366	NARCAN

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3127069125

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ipdocket@mayerbrown.com, rassmus@mayerbrown.com,

ahintz@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Assmus c/o Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2828

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Assmus
SIGNATURE:	/richard assmus/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2016

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Narcan Assignment - Executed#page1.tif source=Narcan Assignment - Executed#page2.tif source=Narcan Assignment - Executed#page3.tif source=Narcan Assignment - Executed#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005841 FRAME: 0601

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK (this "<u>Assignment of Trademark</u>") is made as of the <u>29<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>July</u>, 2016 by Endo Pharmaceuticals Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to Adapt Pharma Operations Limited, a limited company organized and existing under the laws of Ireland ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer and Assignee wishes to acquire certain trademark assets as listed in <u>Exhibit A-1</u> attached hereto, including any common law rights therein (the "<u>Trademark Assets</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the amount of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to:

- (i) the Trademark Assets;
- (ii) the goodwill associated with the use of the Trademark Assets;
- (iii) all rights of enforcement and the right to damages for past, present and future infringement, unfair competition or other conflicts relating to the Trademark Assets; and
- (iv) all other rights, including common law rights, relating to the Trademarks Assets to the extent such rights exist.

FURTHERMORE, Assignor will (i) execute and deliver such further instruments including further instruments of assignment; and (ii) take such further actions as Assignee may reasonably request in order to register this Assignment of Trademarks at the appropriate registries and to demonstrate Assignee's title to the Trademark Assets or in order to prosecute any of the pending applications included in the Trademark Assets.

[The remainder of this page has been left blank intentionally.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005841 FRAME: 0602

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR
By: UMA THATATA
Name: Guy Donatiello
Title: Senior Vice President, Intellectual Property
ASSIGNEE
By:
Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment of Trademarks as of the date first written above.

Ву:	<del>,</del>		
Name:			***************************************
Title: _			***************************************
ASSIG	NEE		
Ву:	O. Br		
		8828	

Title: (90 10185CES)

ASSIGNOR

Exhibit A-1 - Trademark Assets

	Reg. /App. No.		
NARCAN			
1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 1		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005841 FRAME: 0605